To the homestead claimed by the decedent at the time

of his or her death;

2. If the name of the unremarried widow or widower is

on the deed of the property; and

3. If the annual adjusted gross income of the

unremarried widow or widower does not exceed one hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($150,000).

(3) The state Commissioner of Revenue may define and

specify the condition or state of health that makes a person

specify the condition or state of health that makes a person

an individual "permanently and totally disabled" and may issue

certificates of disability to the person individual as he or

[...]

valorem prooperty taxes levied by any county of this state,

valorem prooperty taxes levied by any county of this state,

including ad valorem taxes levied for school districts, if the

individual is:

a. overOver 65 years of age who haveand has an annual

adjusted gross income of less than $12,000sixteen thousand

dollars ($16,000) or less, as reflected on the most recent

state income tax return or some other appropriate evidence,;

b. or who are retired Retired due to permanent and

total disability, regardless of age,;

c. or who are blind Blind as defined in Section 1-1-3,

[...]

To the homestead claimed by the decedent at the time

of his or her death;

2. If the name of the unremarried widow or widower is

on the deed of the property; and

3. If the annual adjusted gross income of the

unremarried widow or widower does not exceed one hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($150,000).

(2) In no case shall the exemption exceed five thousand

dollars ($5,000) in assessed value or 160 acres in area. With

respect to homesteads situated in more than one county, the

exemption shall be prorated between the counties in which the

exemption shall be prorated between the counties in which the

[...]

Section 40-9-1, the following shall also be exempt from ad

valorem taxation: The principal residence and 160 acres

adjacent thereto of any personindividual who is:

a.  permanentlyPermanently and totally disabled;

b.  or who is Over 65 years of age or older havingand

has a net annual taxable income of twelve thousand dollars

($12,000)sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) or less, as shown

on such person'sthe individual's and spouse's latest United

States income tax return or some other appropriate evidence

acceptable to the department.; or

c. The unremarried widow or widower of the decedent

exempt pursuant to this section at his or her death.